NOTICE OF CONFIRMATION OF PUBLIC PATH ORDER

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 KIRKLEES COUNCIL (PUBLIC FOOTPATH DENBY DALE 13 (PART) AT LAND OFF PUBLIC BRIDLEWAY DENBY DALE 15, CLAYTON WEST) PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION AND DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER 2024

On the 07 February 2025 Kirklees Council confirmed the above Order.

The effect of the order as confirmed is to divert that part of public footpath Denby Dale 13 having a width of 1.2 metres and shown on the order plan by a bold solid line commencing at point A at grid reference SE 2654 1196 and proceeding in a north easterly direction for 334 metres via point D at grid reference SE 2680 1214 to point C at grid reference SE 2682 1215 to:

- (i) a new line for public footpath Denby Dale 13 having a width of 2 metres and shown on the order plan by a bold dashed line commencing at point A at grid reference SE 2654 1196 and proceeding in a south south-easterly direction for 99 metres to point B at grid reference SE 2659 1188 then proceeding in a north easterly then northerly direction for 359 metres to point D at grid reference SE 2680 1214 then in an east north-easterly direction for 24 metres to point C at grid reference SE 2682 1215; and
- (ii) a new line for public footpath Denby Dale 13 having a width of 1.1 metres and shown on the order plan by a bold dashed line commencing at point B at grid reference SE 2659 1188 and proceeding in a north westerly direction for 2 metres to public bridleway Denby Dale 15 point E at grid reference SE 2658 1188

A copy of the confirmed order and the order map may be seen free of charge online at the following address: <u>https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/countryside-parks-and-open-spaces/changes-to-definitive-map.aspx</u>

A copy of the confirmed order and order map may also be seen free of charge at Kirkburton Library, Turnshaw Road, Kirkburton, HD8 0RT during normal opening hours.

Copies of the order and order plan may be obtained at standard office copying rates.

The Order comes into force on 07 February 2025 and Kirklees Council hereby certify that the terms of Article 2 of the Order have been complied with but if any person aggrieved by the order desires to question its validity or that of any provision contained in it on the ground that it is not within the powers of the above Act, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made under it has not been complied with in relation to the confirmation of the Order, he or she may apply to the High Court for any of these purposes under section 287 of the Town and Country Planning Act

1990 within 6 weeks from the date on which notice is first published as required by paragraph 7 of Schedule 14 to the Act.

Dated 14 February 2025

Samantha Lawton Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning Legal Services PO Box 1720 Huddersfield HD1 9EL